Page 1 of 6
SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Acoustical Solutions: SONAR, NDT/AE, HIFU.                        benthowave.com                            Revised on 2025/04/19
BII7140 Series Acoustic Array Elements
Acoustic Elements for underwater and ultrasonic (air) Arrays, Streamers, Beacons, and Positioning. These acoustic elements feature small size, low cost and easy
integration, and are ready to be assembled in discrete arrays such as linear (broadside, end-fire, Mills Cross), planar and 3-D arrays to implement different acoustic
applications. Depending on the operating frequency, these elements can be treated as Points, Lines or Rectangle Aperture in array signal processing. Beam steering,

before hooking up transducer/hydrophone to the signal source. Coax with BNC is not intended for hand-held use at voltages above 30Vac/60Vdc.
Sound Measurement in Air: The hydrophones can be used to detect sounds in air. Receiving sensitivity in air is same to the one in water in low frequency range.
How to Order and Hydrophone Wirings
BII714x -Cable Length in m -Cable -Connector -Sensitivity Matching Tolerance
Example of Part Number: Description
BII7141-0.15m-SC36-WL-2dB BII7141 Hydrophone, 0.15m Shielded Twisted Cable (ΦD=3.6mm), Wire Leads. Sensitivity Matching Tolerance: ±2.0 dB.
BII7141-1m-AWG26-WL-1dB BII7141 Hydrophone, 1m AWG26 Wires (Three 1m wires), Wire Leads. Sensitivity Matching Tolerance: ±1.0 dB.
BII7143-50m-RG174-BNC-1dB BII7143 Hydrophone, 50m RG174 Coax with BNC male. Sensitivity Matching Tolerance: ±1.0 dB.
Wiring of Differential: Two Conductor Shielded Cable Twisted Pair Solder Pins
Signal + White or Red White Pin 1
Signal - Black Black Pin 3
Common & Shielding Cable Shield Green Pin 2
Wiring of Single Ended: Two Conductor Shielded Cable Twisted Pair Coax with Wire Leads Solder Pins
Signal White or Red White Center Contact Pin 1
Signal Common Black Black Cable Shield Pin 2
Shielding Cable Shield  N/A Coax Shield N/A
Physical Size (Dimensional Unit: mm):
Directivity Pattern
Shielded Cable or Coax Housing Length
ΦD
Twisted Pair Twisted Pair
Pin 1, Signal +
Pin 2, COM
Pin 3, Signal - Solder Pins Φ1
Pin 1, Signal Pin 2, COM
Solder Pins Φ1
20
5 5
ΦD
Front & Back View
For Pin Orientation
Front & Back View
For Pin Orientation
Aperture
Φ9.5x8
Aperture
Φ9.5x8
Aperture
Φ4x4
Aperture
Φ4x4
Aperture
Φ6x5
Aperture
Φ6x5
Aperture Length L
Sound Receiving Area
Sound Receiving Area
Aperture Length L
Page 4 of 6
SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Acoustical Solutions: SONAR, NDT/AE, HIFU.                        benthowave.com                            Revised on 2025/04/19
 Specifications of Planar Array Elements (Conical Beam)
Acoustic Planar Array Element BII7149 BII7070 Series Planar Array Element
Typical Applications:  Linear and Planar Array.
Aperture Size: Length x Width = 6.5 x 6.5 mm, Square Planar Aperture.
Sensitivity @ 1kHz:
-205.5 + Sensitivity Loss over the cable, dB V/µPa. Variation: ± 2 dB.